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DODOMA REGION, ADMINISTRATIVE BOUNDARIES BY COUNCIL 
     
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dodoma Region covers a total area of 41,311 sq km, equivalent to 4.4 percent of the 
total area of Tanzania's Mainland with 947,303 sq km. Out of available regional land, 
40,741.7 sq km is land area while 569.3 sq km is land covered by water.  This report 
has considered Dodoma Region, as an economic territory where transactions of 
goods and services took place. 
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Preface  

The Dodoma Regional Gross Domestic Product (RGDP) measures the value of 
goods and services produced during a year and also shows the trend of growth of 
economic activities in the region between one year and another.  
 
Dodoma RGDP is an important economic indicator that will be used in planning and 
coordinating economic development of the region. For the year 2022, Dodoma 
RGDP was 5,418,844 million shillings, where the Agriculture Sector contributed 39.8 
percent, Industry and Construction 28.0 percent and Services Sector 32.2 percent. 
In comparing performance of RGDP by councils, Dodoma City Council has led by 
33.5 percent while Chemba District Council contributed 5.9 percent which was the 
smallest compared with other councils. 
 
In addition, this report shows the average per capita income of the Dodoma region 
as well as the average per capita income of the councils. 
 
The methodology used in the compilation of RGDP followed the rules and guidelines 
provided by the United Nations Statistics Division for the compilation of National 
Accounts known as "United Nations System of National Accounts (2008 SNA)". 
 
The use of SNA enables countries to prepare and compare their GDP figures with 
those of other countries around the world since the method of compilation is the 
same. The result of the Dodoma Regional Gross Domestic Product (RGDP) is 
presented at the Regional and Council levels. Similarly, Dodoma RGDP, at current 
prices, have been prepared in 2022 and included information for the year 2018-2022.  
 
In addition, the Dodoma RGDP is a benchmark valuable economic information which 
will also be used as the reference in the preparing Dodoma RGPD for the coming 
years. The report also shows the challenges encountered during the preparation of 
the Dodoma RGDP and the way forward. The Regional Commission’s Office and the 
National Bureau of Statistics Office will address those challenges for the purposes of 
improving future production of Dodoma RGDP.  
 
This report concludes the joint work between Dodoma Regional Commission’s Office 
and National Bureau of Statistics.  
 
The completion of RGDP program, two activities were involved which are data 
collection and compilation process. The Regional Commissioner’s Office coordinated 



 

vii 
 

data collection of goods and services produced from various economic activities in 
the region. While, the National Bureau of Statistics provided National Accounts 
Experts who compiled the Dodoma RGDP. The methodology used is internationally 
accepted. 
 
The National Bureau of Statistics expects that this information will be an important 
resource for planning and preparing Dodoma regional development plans. 
 
 
 
 
Dr. Albina A. Chuwa 
Statistician General  
National Bureau of Statistics  
P.O. Box 2683, Dodoma 
Tel. +255 26 2963822 
Fax. +255 26 2963828 
 

NBS would like to welcome comments regarding this publication. These comments 
should be channelled to the Statistician General, National Bureau of Statistics. 

More National Accounts Statistics information are available through the 
following website  www.nbs.go.tz 

 

http://www.nbs.go.tz/
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1.0 Introduction 

Dodoma Regional Gross Domestic Product report is a joint work between the 
National Bureau of Statistics and the Dodoma Regional Commissioner’s Office. The 
process of compiling the report started in May 2023 with a training workshop on data 
collection techniques, analysis, and developing a work plan for the compilation of 
Dodoma RGDP. The working arrangement was as follows: 

• Regional Commissioner’s Office was responsible for coordinating and 
supervising data collection exercise covering   all economic activities in the 
region, and; 

• The National Bureau of Statistics was responsible for preparation of data 
collection tools, sampling frame as well as providing technical expertise on the 
RGDP compilation. 

 
 

2.0  Objective 

2.1 Main Objective 
The main objective of Dodoma Region GDP estimates is to provide a vital 
economic indicator to be used as an input in planning for the regional 
development programs. It is anticipated that; the compiled Dodoma regional 
GDP estimates will be used to improve the Regional and District development 
planning processes.  

2.2 The Specific Objectives  
The specific objectives for compilation of Dodoma Regional GDP estimates 
were: 
(a) To collect data, compile, analyse and interpret Dodoma Region and 

Councils GDP estimates by economic activity.  

(b) To calculate Per capita GDP at regional and council level. 
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3.0  Benefits of Dodoma Regional GDP 

Regional GDP data provides a useful information for planning and policy making. 
The Regional GDP results provides essential data for planning development and 
improve policy formulation because it can;  
a) Provide a base for greater understanding of the Regional economic 

performance, growth and sectoral performance;  
b) Provide a sound basis for monitoring and evaluation of economic development 

trends; 
c) Support central government’s ability to target regional development 

programmes, including further development and implementation of FYDP and 
SDGs at regional and district levels; 

d) Provide a more robust basis for economic decision-making by region, districts 
and private sectors; 

e) Provide effective information base for public debate and community 
understanding of regional economic development;  

f) Provide benchmark data for addressing specific issues such as poverty 
reduction and industrialization (processing units of agricultural products into 
integrated producer schemes); 

g) Provide data that can be used to explore potential areas for investment at 
regional and district levels; and 

h) Open economic ventures by sectors and draw attention for technical know-how, 
movements and integrated industrialization process in the region. 
 

4.0 Scope and Coverage 

The administrative boundaries of Dodoma Region and the respective Councils, have 
been treated as economic territories for GDP compilation within which transactions 
of goods and services take place. The methodology used in the compilation of 
RGDP followed the rules and guidelines provided by the United Nations Statistics 
Division, known as "United Nations System of National Accounts (2008 SNA)".  
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The Dodoma RGDP report is compiled based on economic activities that is classified 
according to UN International Standard of Industrial Classification (ISIC). The 
economic activities involved are:  

a) Agriculture; 
i. Crops; 
ii. Livestock; 
iii. Forestry; 
iv. Fishing; 

b) Mining and quarrying; 
c) Manufacturing; 
d) Electricity; 
e) Water; 
f) Construction; 
g) Wholesale and Retail Trade; Repairs  
h) Transport and Storage; 
i) Accommodation and Food services; 
j) Information and Communication; 
k) Finance and Insurance; 
l) Real Estate; 
m) Professional, scientific and technical activities; 
n) Administrative and support service; 
o) Public administration and defense; 
p) Education; 
q) Human Health and Social Work;  
r) Arts, entertainment and recreation; and 
s) Other service activities. 

 
In accordance to the ISIC Rev 4, the economic activities are also classified into three 
sectors namely: 

i. Agriculture (Crops, Livestock, Forestry and Fishing); 
ii. Industry and Construction (Mining and quarrying; and Manufacturing, 

Electricity, Water and Construction); and    
iii. Services (Wholesale and retail trade; Repairs, Accommodation and Food 

services, Transport and Storage, Information and Communication, Finance 
and Insurance, Real Estate, Professional, scientific and technical activities, 
Public administration and defense, Education, Human Health and Social 
Work, Arts, entertainment and recreation and Other service activities).  
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To a large extent, the economy of Dodoma Region depends on agriculture, 
especially the cultivation of food and commercial crops. Crops produced in large 
quantity in this region include maize, sorghum, brush millet, rice, sunflower and 
grapes.  
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5.0  Methodology 

5.1  Regional GDP measurement approaches 

The methodology used for the compilation of RGDP followed the rules and 
guidelines provided by the United Nations Statistics Division for the compilation of 
National Accounts, 2008 SNA manual known as "United Nations System of National 
Accounts (2008 SNA)". In addition, RGDP was compiled based on the value of 
goods and services produced excluding production costs including taxes and 
excludes subsidy on production.  

 5.1.1 Bottom-up Approach 

The method of building up regional estimates from local enterprise data is 
known as the ‘bottom-up’ approach. It involves using data on production of 
goods and services produced at Council level. The Dodoma Regional 
Commissioner’s Office coordinated data collection for the compilation of 
RGDP.  

 5.1.2 Top-down Approach 

The method of using production of goods and services at national level (Top-
down Approach), is used if the detailed production of goods and services 
collected at Council level is not sufficient. It involves distributing the GDP 
across regions using various indicators specified by type of economic activity 
in order to obtain the GDP of the region. 

 
5.2 Compilation Procedures 

There are three approaches for compilation of Gross Domestic Product namely; 
production, income and expenditure. These approaches are also applicable in the 
compilation of RGDP.  Usually, the estimated value of GDP compiled using the three 
procedures should be the same.  
 
Regional GDP by Production Approach is the value of goods and services produced 
minus the costs of intermediate consumption used in producing goods and services 
at the prices of the relevant year, including taxes and less subsidies used in 
production 
 
Using income approach, RGDP is estimated by summing up compensation of 
employees, gross operating surplus, and taxes less subsidies on production. 



 

6 
 

 
Regional GDP by Expenditure Approach is derived by adding up the purchases that 
are made for final consumption, gross capital formation and exports less imports. 
 
Dodoma RGDP was compiled using Production Approach due to availability of more 
reliable data on production of goods and services compared to the data available for 
Income and Expenditure Approaches. 
 
The challenge of using Expenditure Approach in estimating Dodoma RGDP was 
mainly lack of information on imports and exports between the regions. In addition, 
RGDP compilation using income approach was a challenge due to weak data on 
consumption of fixed assets used in the production of goods and services. Dodoma 
RGDP was obtained by aggregating councils GDP, that is summation of all councils 
GDP is equal to the Regional GDP.  
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6.0 Key findings  

Dodoma RGDP was compiled based on administrative boundaries of the respective 
Councils in the Region. In each Council, key indicators including total GDP, per 
capita GDP, and contribution of economic activity to RGDP are analysed. 

6.1 Dodoma Regional GDP  

In 2022, the Dodoma RGDP at current prices was 5,418.9 billion shillings. 
Dodoma City Council had the highest GDP worth 1,814 billion shillings while 
Chemba District Council had the lowest GDP of 318 billion shillings (Chart 
No. 1). In the period between 2018 and 2022, the Dodoma RGDP increased 
by 1,675,829 billion shillings. The largest increase was between 2019 and 
2020 which was 714,187 billion shillings, while the smallest increase was 
between 2020 and 2021 of 269,505 billion shillings.  

 
                Chart 1: Dodoma RGDP at Current Prices (TZS.Billion), 2022 
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6.2 Per capita RGDP  

In 2022, Dodoma regional Per Capita GDP at current prices was1,756,158 
shillings, which is lower than per capita GDP of Tanzania Mainland 
(2,577,967 shillings). Further, per capita GDP of Kondoa Town Council was 
higher (4,349,474 shillings) than that of Tanzania Mainland (2,577,967 
shillings) and Dodoma region (1,756,158 shillings). During the year under 
review, the lowest per capita GDP of 935,832 shillings was recorded in 
Chemba District Council (Chart 2). 
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6.3 Share of Councils to the RGDP 

In 2022, Dodoma City Council contributed the lion share (33.5 percent) to 
the RGDP was 33.5 percent higher compared to other District Councils. In 
addition, Chemba District Council had a small contribution of 5.9 percent to 
the RGDP (Chart No. 3). 
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Chart 3: Share of Council to Regional Gross Domestic Product for the year 
2022 

 

 
 

6.4 Share Regional Gross Domestic Product by Broad Economic 
Activities, 2022 

 
The 2008 SNA classify economic activities into three broad groups namely 
Agriculture, Industry and construction and Services. In 2022, Agriculture 
activities accounted for the largest share of 33.9 percent to the RGDP, 
followed by Service activities (32.2 percent) and Industrial and Construction 
activities which contributed 28.0 percent. (Chart No. 4). 

 
Chart 4: Share of Dodoma Regional Gross Domestic Product by Broad 
Economic Activities for the year, 2022 
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Agriculture activities in Kondoa District Council recorded the highest share of 
7.5 percent to the RGDP. In addition, agricultural activities in Kondoa Town 
Council recorded the smallest share of 0.6 percent to RGDP in 2022. (Chart 
5).  

 
Chart 5: Share of Agriculture Sector to Dodoma Regional Gross Domestic 
Product by Council for the year 2022 

 
 
 

Industry and Construction activities in Dodoma City Council recorded the 
largest share of 13.4 percent and Chemba District Council contributed the 
smallest (0.7 percent) to RGDP in 2022 (Chart 6). 

 
Chart 6. Share of Industry and Construction Sector to Dodoma Regional Gross 
Domestic Product by Council for the year 2022 
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Service activities in Dodoma City Council recorded the largest share of 14.5 
percent and Kondoa District Council contributed the smallest (1.6 percent) to 
RGDP in 2022 (Chart 7). 

 
Chart 7: Share of Service Sector to Dodoma Regional Gross Domestic Product 
by Council for the year 2022 
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7.0 Challenges and Way-forward    

 7.1 Challenges      

The challenges encountered during the compilation of Dodoma RGDP program 
include: - 
• Insufficient statistics of key statistics on production of goods and services in the 
councils and lack of detailed income and expenditure information in the financial 
reports of the businesses;  
• Inadequate statistical awareness among stakeholders regarding importance of 
keeping proper records and use of statistical information. 
• The negative altitude of some respondents assuming that information requested 
would be used for tax purposes. 
 
 
7.1 Way Forward      

To address the challenges above, the following areas are proposed to be improved 
during preparation of the next RGDP. 
 
• The Dodoma RGDP 2022 is the first report to be produced after the region became 
the official Capital City of Tanzania. It is therefore recommended to ensure 
continuous preparation of RGDP figures for the coming years assessing trends of 
economic development in the region; 
 
• RGDP report should be disseminated to various stakeholders at different levels so 
as their feedback can be used to improve the next RGDP; 
 
• To sign the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) between the Dodoma Regional 
Commissioner's Office and the National Bureau of Statistics (NBS), to ensure 
availability of quality data for compilation of RGDP.  
 
• The Regional Commissioner's Office and NBS should establish a deliberate training 
program for data collection coordinators regarding RGDP data requirements at 
regional and council’s level.  
 
• Continue with statistical awareness programmes to the public on the importance of 
timely submission of data required for compilation of RGDP, and 
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• To establish a budget at the Regional Commissioners’s Office and respective 
councils for compilation of RGDP annually. 

Annex 1: Concept and Definitions 

National Accounts definitions 
 
Basic price 
The basic price is the amount receivable by the producer from the purchaser for a 
unit of a good or service produced as output minus any tax payable, and plus any 
subsidy receivable, by the producer as a consequence of its production or sale. It 
excludes any transport charges invoiced separately by the producer. 
 
Compensation of employees 
Compensation of employees is defined as the total remuneration, in cash or in kind, 
payable by an enterprise to an employee in return for work done by the latter during 
the accounting period. 

Consumption of fixed capital 
Consumption of fixed capital is the decline, during the course of the accounting 
period, in the current value of the stock of fixed assets owned and used by a 
producer as a result of physical deterioration, normal obsolescence or normal 
accidental damage. 
 
Gross Domestic Product (GDP) 
The production measure of Gross Domestic Product (GDP) is derived as the value of 
output less intermediate consumption plus any taxes less subsidies on products not 
already included in the value of output. 
 
Gross Domestic Product (GDP) at current prices 
Gross domestic product (GDP) at current prices is GDP at prices of the current 
reporting period. Also known as nominal GDP. 
 
Gross Domestic Product (GDP) at constant prices 
Gross domestic product (GDP) at constant prices refers to the volume level of GDP. 
Constant price estimates of GDP are obtained by expressing values in terms of a 
base period. 
 
Gross operating surplus 
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This residual item is output at producer's values, less the sum of intermediate 
consumption, compensation of employees, and taxes on production and imports net 
of subsidies. It is approximately equal to accounting profit before the deduction of 
depreciation, direct taxes, dividends, and interest paid and bad debts, and before the 
addition of interest and dividends received. 

Intermediate consumption 
Intermediate consumption consists of the value of the goods and services consumed 
as inputs by a process of production, excluding fixed assets whose consumption is 
recorded as consumption of fixed capital. 
 
Gross Output 
Output is defined as the goods and services produced by an establishment, 
excluding the value of any goods and services used in an activity for which the 
establishment does not assume the risk of using the products in production, and 
excluding the value of goods and services consumed by the same establishment 
except for goods and services used for capital formation (fixed capital or changes in 
inventories) or own final consumption. 
 
Producer price 
The producer’s price is the amount receivable by the producer from the purchaser for 
a unit of a good or service produced as output minus any VAT, or similar deductible 
tax, invoiced to the purchaser. It excludes any transport charges invoiced separately 
by the producer 
 
Purchaser price 
The purchaser’s price is the amount paid by the purchaser, excluding any VAT or 
similar tax deductible by the purchaser, in order to take delivery of a unit of a good or 
service at the time and place required by the purchaser. The purchaser’s price of a 
good includes any transport charges paid separately by the purchaser to take 
delivery at the required time and place. 
 

Subsidies 
Subsidies are current unrequited payments that government units, including non-
resident government units, make to enterprises on the basis of the levels of their 
production activities or the quantities or values of the goods or services that they 
produce, sell or import. 
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Taxes on production and imports 
Taxes assessed on producers in respect of the production, sale, purchase and use 
of goods and services, and which add to the market prices of those goods and 
services. This includes sales tax, local authority rates, import and excise duties, 
fringe benefits tax, and registration fees, such as motor vehicle registration, paid by 
producers. 

Value-added 
Value added represents the contribution of labour and capital to the production 
process (i.e. after the costs of bought-in materials and services have been deducted 
from the total value of output). 
 
Establishment 
Establishment is an enterprise, or part of an enterprise, that is situated in a single 
location and in which only a single productive activity is carried out or in which the 
principal productive activity accounts for most of the value added. 
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Annex 2: Tables 

Table 1: Dodoma Region GDP by Council, 2018 -2022  
Millions TZS        

District 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

Kondoa 439,511 456,099 515,873 524,732 537,040 

Mpwapwa 343,183 410,351 405,915 460,260 465,600 

Kongwa  401,620 467,609 665,355 613,155 671,188 

Chamwino  315,411 344,421 387,858 524,260 560,361 

Dodoma CC 1,235,953 1,345,460 1,491,216 1,621,803 1,814,020 

Bahi  522,450 463,508 677,698 629,566 703,191 

Chemba 241,618 266,414 293,739 302,711 317,559 

Kondoa TC 243,269 285,227 315,621 346,294 349,885 

Total 3,743,015 4,039,088 4,753,275 5,022,780 5,418,844 

Table 2: Dodoma Region Population by Council, 2018 -2022                                       

    Number 

District 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

Kondoa  241,897 250,307 259,111 268,311 244,854 

Mpwapwa  368,037 378,940 390,320 402,173 403,247 

Kongwa  372,407 383,701 395,493 407,781 443,867 

Chamwino  396,138 405,260 414,756 424,619 486,176 

Dodoma CC 506,942 523,010 539,799 557,309 765,179 

Bahi  263,780 271,069 278,669 286,578 322,526 

Chemba  274,083 283,731 293,834 304,394 339,333 

Kondoa TC 69,705 72,496 75,428 78,504 80,443 

Total 2,492,989 2,568,514 2,647,410 2,729,668 3,085,625 

 
Table 3: Regional per Capita GDP (Shillings) by Council, 2018 - 2022 

           Shillings 

Council 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

Kondoa     1,816,936     1,822,157     1,990,936    1,955,688     2,193,308  
Mpwapwa        932,470     1,082,891     1,039,956    1,144,432     1,154,627  
Kongwa     1,078,444     1,218,680     1,682,344    1,503,637     1,512,138  
Chamwino        796,216        849,875        935,146    1,234,660     1,152,589  
Dodoma CC    2,438,055     2,572,533     2,762,539    2,910,060     2,370,714  
Bahi     1,980,628     1,709,927     2,431,907    2,196,841     2,180,261  
Chemba        881,549        938,966        999,678       994,471        935,832  
Kondoa TC    3,489,979     3,934,377     4,184,396    4,411,189     4,349,474  

Regional Per Capita    1,501,417     1,572,539     1,795,444    1,840,070     1,756,158  

National GDP Per Capita    1,968,965     2,191,190     2,327,395    2,452,406     2,577,967  
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Table 4: Gross Domestic Product at Current Prices by Economic Activity, Dodoma Region, 2018 - 2022  
  Mill. Shillings 

Economic Activity 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

Agriculture 1,360,612 1,422,136 1,873,958 1,907,259 2,158,358 
 Crops 1,149,969 1,184,396 1,626,426 1,636,189 1,857,090 
 Livestock 199,275 225,791 235,103 257,840 287,868 
 Forestry and Hunting 7,140 8,145 8,892 8,660 10,164 
 Fishing 4,228 3,804 3,537 4,571 3,236 

Industry and Construction 1,027,697 1,145,312 1,301,096 1,463,669 1,518,093 
Mining and Quarrying 242,298 284,808 318,855 351,088 388,563 
Manufacturing 313,940 369,635 404,943 456,771 463,801 
Electricity 30,842 18,430 15,044 15,734 17,725 
Water 20,168 26,260 24,918 25,337 29,702 
Construction 420,448 446,180 537,336 614,739 618,302 

Services 1,354,707 1,471,639 1,578,221 1,651,852 1,742,393 
Trade and Repairs 449,262 472,657 538,900 562,425 560,887 
Transport and Storage 244,611 266,921 292,806 306,218 344,112 
Hotels and Restaurants 85,324 91,339 101,000 102,719 114,656 
Information and Communication 59,339 63,284 67,821 71,176 71,797 

    Finance and Insurance  164,403 191,678 177,568 176,237 176,233 
    Real Estate  116,197 133,952 133,575 155,042 167,679 
    Professional, scientific and technical activities 20,318 22,479 26,928 29,866 32,304 
    Public Administration 19,349 20,931 18,698 21,391 19,576 
    Education 124,134 126,843 128,032 124,739 140,556 
    Health 46,427 51,316 57,333 64,128 73,809 
    Other services 25,340 30,239 35,559 37,910 40,787 

TOTAL RGDP 3,743,015 4,039,088 4,753,275 5,022,780 5,418,844 
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Table 5: Gross Domestic Product at Current Prices - Dodoma Region for the Year 2018 
      Million TZS 

Economic Activity Kondoa 
DC 

Mpwapwa 
DC 

Kongwa 
DC 

Chamwino 
DC 

Dodoma 
CC 

Bahi 
DC 

Chemba 
DC 

Kondoa 
TC 

Total  

GDP 

Agriculture 325,333 141,310 170,017 126,558 158,621 274,819 145,193 18,762 1,360,612 
    Crops 300,826 111,172 141,189 89,000 116,327 254,182 123,936 13,338 1,149,969 
    Livestock 23,794 28,473 28,811 30,647 40,545 20,407 21,204 5,393 199,275 
    Forestry and Hunting 178 1,665 16 4,443 605 149 53 31 7,140 
    Fishing 535 0 0 2,468 1,144 81 0 0 4,228 

                  
Industry and Construction 35,433 70,569 86,066 59,656 496,998 150,370 22,827 105,778 1,027,697 

Mining and Quarrying 14,765 17,924 22,137 19,292 24,689 126,748 13,348 3,395 242,298 
Manufacturing 8,480 22,501 25,280 15,984 184,765 9,247 3,700 43,984 313,940 
Electricity 833 2,211 2,484 1,570 18,152 908 364 4,321 30,842 
Water 495 1,505 1,473 1,036 12,369 605 269 2,416 20,168 
Construction 10,860 26,429 34,693 21,774 257,023 12,861 5,146 51,663 420,448 
                  

Services 78,745 131,305 145,537 129,197 580,334 97,262 73,598 118,729 1,354,707 
Trade and Repairs 43,116 57,992 66,680 70,420 104,320 47,564 48,187 10,983 449,262 
Transport and Storage 6,607 17,532 19,697 12,454 143,963 7,205 2,883 34,270 244,611 
Hotels and Restaurants 2,305 6,115 6,871 4,344 50,216 2,513 1,006 11,954 85,324 
Information and Communication 1,603 4,253 4,778 3,021 34,923 1,748 699 8,314 59,339 

    Finance and Insurance  3,994 10,598 11,907 7,528 100,023 4,355 1,743 24,256 164,403 
    Real Estate  3,139 8,328 9,357 5,916 68,387 3,423 1,370 16,279 116,197 
    Professional, scientific   and technical activities 594 1,311 1,673 1,100 12,324 539 216 2,562 20,318 
    Public Administration 3,153 1,829 1,309 1,786 4,602 4,545 1,502 623 19,349 
    Education 9,429 11,849 14,879 14,586 38,023 20,129 11,023 4,216 124,134 
    Health 4,122 9,683 6,346 6,751 8,639 4,495 4,671 1,721 46,427 
    Other services 684 1,816 2,041 1,290 14,914 746 299 3,550 25,340 

TOTAL RGDP 439,511 343,183 401,620 315,411 1,235,953 522,450 241,618 243,269 3,743,015 
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Table 6: Gross Domestic Product at Current Prices - Dodoma Region for the Year 2019  
Million TZS 

Economic Activity Kondoa 
DC 

Mpwapwa  
DC 

Kongwa  
DC 

Chamwino 
DC 

Dodoma 
CC 

Bahi 
DC 

Chemba 
DC 

Kondoa 
TC 

 

TOTAL 
GDP 

Agriculture 333,827 172,620 218,291 139,376 173,747 198,160 160,799 25,317 1,422,136 

    Crops 312,472 139,234 184,276 96,116 124,043 173,800 135,592 18,864 1,184,396 

    Livestock 20,943 31,705 33,992 35,902 47,677 24,014 25,136 6,422 225,791 

    Forestry and Hunting 153 1,681 23 5,222 793 171 71 31 8,145 

    Fishing 260 0 0 2,136 1,233 175 0 0 3,804 

  39,138 87,839 93,317 69,139 538,146 163,993 28,248 125,492 1,145,312 

Industry and Construction 15,913 24,091 24,394 25,764 33,250 138,748 18,038 4,609 284,808 

Mining and Quarrying 10,009 26,427 29,711 18,653 217,444 10,839 4,370 52,181 369,635 

Manufacturing 499 1,318 1,481 930 10,842 540 218 2,602 18,430 

Electricity 634 4,104 1,867 1,276 14,137 781 348 3,113 26,260 

Water 12,082 31,900 35,864 22,515 262,473 13,084 5,275 62,987 446,180 

Construction 83,134 149,891 156,001 135,906 633,568 101,355 77,367 134,418 1,471,639 

  44,420 67,247 68,092 71,918 109,660 48,104 50,351 12,865 472,657 

Services 7,212 19,636 21,407 13,440 156,671 7,810 3,148 37,597 266,921 

Trade and Repairs 2,473 6,530 7,342 4,609 53,732 2,678 1,080 12,894 91,339 

Transport and Storage 1,714 4,524 5,087 3,193 37,228 1,856 748 8,934 63,284 

Hotels and Restaurants 5,190 13,704 15,407 9,673 112,758 5,621 2,266 27,059 191,678 

Information and Communication 3,627 9,577 10,767 6,760 78,799 3,928 1,584 18,910 133,952 

    Finance and Insurance  609 1,607 1,807 1,134 13,224 659 266 3,173 22,479 

    Real Estate  3,011 1,829 1,370 2,137 4,812 4,588 1,595 1,589 20,931 

    Professional, scientific   and technical activities 9,433 12,806 15,200 14,027 39,230 20,214 10,729 5,205 126,843 

    Public Administration 4,626 10,269 7,091 7,489 9,666 5,010 5,244 1,922 51,316 

    Education 819 2,162 2,431 1,526 17,789 887 357 4,269 30,239 

TOTAL GDP 456,099 410,351 467,609 344,421 1,345,460 463,508 266,414 285,227 
 

4,039,088  
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      Table 7: Gross Domestic Product at Current Prices-Dodoma Region for the Year 2020            
                  Million TZS 

Economic Activity Kondoa 
DC 

Mpwapwa 
DC 

Kongwa 
DC 

Chamwino 
DC 

Dodoma 
CC 

Bahi 
DC 

Chemba 
DC 

Kondoa 
TC 

 

Total 
GDP 

Agriculture 381,599 147,153 381,286 164,184 209,910 382,204 177,751 29,872 1,873,958 
Crops 359,609 112,677 348,059 119,731 155,828 356,347 151,459 22,716 1,626,426 
Livestock 21,750 32,764 33,199 36,992 52,214 24,854 26,207 7,123 235,103 
Forestry and Hunting 178 1,712 28 5,823 744 290 85 32 8,892 
Fishing 61 0 0 1,638 1,124 713 0 0 3,537 

Industry and Construction 42,595 94,185 114,197 74,694 615,642 186,085 29,786 143,911 1,301,096 
Mining and Quarrying 15,980 24,071 36,010 25,579 37,072 157,371 18,121 4,652 318,855 

Manufacturing 10,993 28,880 32,491 20,253 238,102 11,823 4,801 57,601 404,943 

Electricity 421 1,106 776 776 9,121 453 184 2,207 15,044 
Water 614 1,806 1,807 1,212 15,399 751 310 3,019 24,918 
Construction 14,587 38,321 43,114 26,875 315,948 15,688 6,371 76,433 537,336 

Services 91,680 164,576 169,872 148,979 665,665 109,408 86,202 141,839 1,578,221 
Trade and Repairs 51,457 77,514 78,542 82,367 120,347 55,341 58,353 14,979 538,900 
Transport and Storage 7,949 20,882 23,493 14,645 172,167 8,549 3,472 41,650 292,806 
Hotels and Restaurants 2,742 7,203 8,104 5,052 59,387 2,949 1,197 14,367 101,000 
Information and Communication 1,841 4,837 5,442 3,392 39,878 1,980 804 9,647 67,821 

    Finance and Insurance  4,820 12,664 14,247 8,881 104,408 5,184 2,105 25,258 177,568 
    Real Estate  3,626 9,526 10,718 6,681 78,541 3,900 1,584 19,000 133,575 

Professional, scientific and technical activities 731 1,921 2,162 1,347 15,828 787 319 3,832 26,928 
    Public Administration 3,024 1,829 1,340 2,303 3,593 4,396 1,413 800 18,698 
    Education 9,363 13,820 15,095 14,273 39,857 19,735 10,680 5,210 128,032 
    Health 5,161 11,844 7,877 8,261 10,751 5,550 5,852 2,037 57,333 
    Other services 965 2,536 2,853 1,778 20,908 1,038 422 5,058 35,559 

TOTAL GDP 515,873 405,915 665,355 387,858 1,491,216 677,698 293,739 315,621 4,753,275 
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Table 8: Gross Domestic Product at Current Prices -Dodoma Region for the Year 2021 
 Million TZS 

Economic Activity Kondoa 
DC 

Mpwapwa 
DC 

Kongwa 
DC 

Chamwino 
DC 

Dodoma 
CC 

Bahi 
DC 

Chemba 
DC 

Kondoa 
TC 

 
Total 
GDP 

Agriculture 381,536 173,905 309,210 282,941 232,065 319,416 176,445 31,741 1,907,259 
Crops 360,426 136,816 272,831 235,868 168,520 289,898 147,538 24,291 1,636,189 
 Livestock 20,920 35,838 36,337 40,203 61,157 27,133 28,820 7,433 257,840 
 Forestry and Hunting 155 1,252 42 5,905 1,016 186 87 17 8,660 
 Fishing 34 0 0 965 1,372 2,199 0 0 4,571 

Industry and Construction 47,186 109,294 125,540 86,720 696,913 197,208 35,884 164,924 1,463,669 
Mining and Quarrying 16,942 29,891 37,107 31,559 42,299 164,832 22,624 5,835 351,088 
Manufacturing 12,431 32,495 36,583 22,643 268,446 13,277 5,431 65,466 456,771 
Electricity 438 1,288 797 797 9,451 467 191 2,305 15,734 
Water 646 1,887 1,818 1,247 15,433 763 329 3,213 25,337 
Construction 16,729 43,733 49,235 30,474 361,284 17,868 7,310 88,106 614,739 

Services 96,010 177,061 178,405 154,599 692,825 112,942 90,381 149,629 1,651,852 
Trade and Repairs 53,663 80,436 81,558 84,926 127,943 57,317 60,880 15,701 562,425 
Transport and Storage 8,333 21,784 24,525 15,180 179,966 8,901 3,641 43,888 306,218 
Hotels and Restaurants 2,795 7,307 8,227 5,092 60,368 2,986 1,221 14,722 102,719 
Information and Communication 1,937 5,063 5,701 3,528 41,831 2,069 846 10,201 71,176 

    Finance and Insurance  4,796 12,538 14,115 8,736 103,575 5,123 2,096 25,259 176,237 
    Real Estate  4,219 11,030 12,417 7,686 91,119 4,507 1,844 22,221 155,042 

Professional, scientific and technical activities 813 2,125 2,392 1,481 17,552 868 355 4,280 29,866 
    Public Administration 2,988 1,829 1,386 2,594 6,031 4,552 1,423 589 21,391 
    Education 9,935 15,819 16,691 14,796 30,740 19,646 11,387 5,725 124,739 
    Health 5,498 16,433 8,356 8,701 11,420 5,873 6,238 1,609 64,128 
    Other services 1,032 2,697 3,036 1,879 22,280 1,102 451 5,433 37,910 

TOTAL GDP 524,732 460,260 613,155 524,260 1,621,803 629,566 302,711 346,294 5,022,780 
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Table 9: Gross Domestic Product at Current Prices, Dodoma Region, 2022      Million TZS 

Economic Activity Kondoa 
DC 

Mpwapwa 
DC 

Kongwa 
DC 

Chamwino 
DC 

Dodoma 
CC 

Bahi  
DC 

Chemba 
DC 

Kondoa 
TC 

Total 
GDP 

Agriculture 408,092 190,156 359,147 303,162 303,370 374,898 186,130 33,403 2,158,358 

Crops 384,944 151,025 317,382 249,327 229,725 344,738 154,138 25,810 1,857,090 

Livestock 23,010 37,895 41,713 45,689 71,487 28,626 31,889 7,560 287,868 

Forestry and Hunting 109 1,236 52 7,567 913 150 103 34 10,164 

Fishing 28 0 0 579 1,245 1,384 0 0 3,236 

                

Industry and Construction 43,352 102,946 131,401 93,576 727,214 210,527 38,298 170,779 1,518,093 

Mining and Quarrying 17,842 29,384 42,584 35,427 55,757 176,981 24,727 5,862 388,563 

Manufacturing 10,206 29,313 35,826 23,325 276,335 13,443 5,447 69,905 463,801 

Electricity 359 1,261 821 821 11,673 473 192 2,125 17,725 

Water 657 1,951 2,015 1,349 19,220 809 306 3,395 29,702 

Construction 14,288 41,037 50,155 32,654 364,229 18,820 7,626 89,493 618,302 

               

Services 85,596 172,498 180,639 163,624 783,437 117,766 93,130 145,702 1,742,393 

Trade and Repairs 45,467 74,879 82,422 90,279 130,000 59,890 63,011 14,938 560,887 

Transport and Storage 6,893 19,797 24,196 15,753 223,954 9,079 3,679 40,761 344,112 

Hotels and Restaurants 2,856 7,494 8,570 5,928 70,064 2,840 1,151 15,752 114,656 

Information and Communication 1,970 5,123 5,161 3,360 42,768 1,937 785 10,694 71,797 

    Finance and Insurance  3,530 10,139 12,392 8,068 114,695 4,650 1,884 20,875 176,233 

    Real Estate  4,240 12,178 14,884 9,690 93,764 5,585 2,263 25,074 167,679 

    Professional, scientific and technical activities 647 1,858 2,271 1,479 21,024 852 345 3,826 32,304 

    Public Administration 3,309 1,829 1,515 2,038 3,973 4,645 1,576 690 19,576 

    Education 11,090 15,831 17,702 15,678 41,723 20,920 11,380 6,232 140,556 

    Health 4,777 21,022 8,659 9,484 14,927 6,292 6,620 2,029 73,809 

    Other services 817 2,347 2,868 1,867 26,545 1,076 436 4,831 40,787 

TOTAL GDP 537,040 465,600 671,188 560,361 1,814,020 703,191 317,559 349,885 5,418,844 
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Table 10: Share of GDP by Economic Activity to the Councils at Current Prices, Dodoma Region, 2022 

Economic Activity Kondoa 
DC 

Mpwapwa 
DC 

Kongwa 
DC 

Chamwino 
DC 

Dodoma 
CC 

Bahi  
DC 

Chemba 
DC 

Kondoa 
TC 

Total 
GDP 

Agriculture 7.5 3.5 6.6 5.6 5.6 6.9 3.4 0.6 39.8 

Crops 7.1 2.8 5.9 4.6 4.2 6.4 2.8 0.5 34.3 

Livestock 0.4 0.7 0.8 0.8 1.3 0.5 0.6 0.1 5.3 

Forestry and Hunting 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 

Fishing 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 
                

Industry and Construction 0.8 1.9 2.4 1.7 13.4 3.9 0.7 3.2 28.0 

Mining and Quarrying 0.3 0.5 0.8 0.7 1.0 3.3 0.5 0.1 7.2 

Manufacturing 0.2 0.5 0.7 0.4 5.1 0.2 0.1 1.3 8.6 

Electricity 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 

Water 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.5 

Construction 0.3 0.8 0.9 0.6 6.7 0.3 0.1 1.7 11.4 
               

Services 1.6 3.2 3.3 3.0 14.5 2.2 1.7 2.7 32.2 

Trade and Repairs 0.8 1.4 1.5 1.7 2.4 1.1 1.2 0.3 10.4 

Transport and Storage 0.1 0.4 0.4 0.3 4.1 0.2 0.1 0.8 6.4 

Hotels and Restaurants 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 1.3 0.1 0.0 0.3 2.1 

Information and Communication 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.2 1.3 

    Finance and Insurance  0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 2.1 0.1 0.0 0.4 3.3 

    Real Estate  0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 1.7 0.1 0.0 0.5 3.1 

    Professional, scientific and technical activities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.6 

    Public Administration 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.4 

    Education 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.8 0.4 0.2 0.1 2.6 

    Health 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.0 1.4 

    Other services 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.8 

TOTAL GDP 9.9 8.6 12.4 10.3 33.5 13.0 5.9 6.5 100.0 
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Table 11: Data Sources by Activity  
No. Economic Activity Data Sources 
1 Agriculture Regional/District: 

      Crop; Agriculture Officers and Agriculture  
      Extension Officers  
      Forestry: Natural Resource 
      Livestock: Extension Officers,  
      Fisheries: Fishing Department  

2 Mining & Quarrying   Regional Mining Office 

3 Manufacturing   Manufacturing Industries 

4 Electricity    TANESCO and other institutes produce electricity 

5 Water     Urban/Rural Water Authorities 

6 Construction Local Govt. Accounts, Construction Companies, including TANROADS and Private 
Household Construction 

7 Wholesale & Retail Trade Whole Sellers and Retail Traders 

8 Transport and Storage  Air/Rail/Road Operators (Private & Public) 

9 Hotel and Restaurants Hotels and Restaurants 

10 Information and Communication Posts and Telecommunication Operators (Private & Public) 

11 Finance & Insurance Banks, Bureau de Changes Insurance Companies and 
Brokers, Funds Institutions & Credit Societies 

12 Real Estate Rented Houses, Local Government Accounts 

13 Professional, Scientific and technical 
activities 

Selected Accountants/Auditors, Lawyers, Consultants, etc. 

14 Public Admin  Local Government Accounts, Sub-Treasury 

15 Education    Education Service providers (Govt. & Private) 

16 Health Health Service providers (Govt. & Private) 

17 Other Services Hair Dressing/Cutting Saloons, Sports clubs, Watch repairs, Shoe shiner/ Repair etc. 
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